

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 611 EDA 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

MAURICE HUDSON,

Appellant.

**Brief of Amicus Curiae the American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania in
Support of Appellant Maurice Hudson**

Appeal from the Order of Sentence entered on February 12, 2019, at
CP-51-CR-0009201-2009

Andrew Christy, Pa. I.D. 322053
Mary Catherine Roper, Pa. I.D. 71107
American Civil Liberties Union
of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, ACLU of Pennsylvania

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. Indigent defendants who cannot afford to pay substantial financial obligations regularly face unlawful punishment.	4
B. The trial court violated clearly-established precedent from the United States Supreme Court and Pennsylvania’s appellate courts by failing to consider Mr. Hudson’s ability to pay costs.....	9
1. This Court has explained that trial courts cannot find that a defendant has violated the terms of probation due to nonpayment without first finding that the defendant has the ability to pay and willfully failed to do so.	9
2. The trial court skipped a meaningful inquiry into Mr. Hudson’s ability to pay and instead focused solely on whether he had made a bona fide effort to obtain better employment.....	11
C. This Court should direct the trial court to the developed body of Pennsylvania law that explains how to evaluate a defendant’s finances and that prohibits punishing defendants who cannot afford to pay.	14
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amrhein v. Amrhein</i> , 903 A.2d 17 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	15
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	2, 9
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Bashore v. Leininger</i> , 2 Pa. D. & C. 3d 523 (1977)	15
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Parrish v. Cliff</i> , 304 A.2d 158 (Pa. 1973)	2
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Powell v. Rosenberry</i> , 645 A.2d 1328 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994)	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Wright v. Hendrick</i> , 312 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1973)	12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Cannon</i> , 954 A.2d 1222 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 191 A.3d 850 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</i> , 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Eggers</i> , 742 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)	9, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuqua</i> , 407 A.2d 24 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaskin</i> , 472 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Giaccio</i> , 202 A.2d 55 (Pa. 1964)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Gill</i> , 432 A.2d 1001 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hamel</i> , 44 Pa. Super. 464 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1910)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 917 A.2d 332 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Lepre</i> , 18 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Mauk</i> , 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 95 A.3d 913 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Smalls</i> , CP-46-CR-0005242-2013, 2018 WL 4112648 (Pa. Montgomery Cty. Com. Pl. Aug. 7, 2018)	10, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Smetana</i> , 191 A.3d 867 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	3, 7, 12, 14
<i>Crosby Square Apartments v. Henson</i> , 666 A.2d 737 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)	15
<i>Dauphin County Public Defender's Office v. Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County</i> , 849 A.2d 1145 (Pa. 2004)	15
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974)	17

<i>Gerlitzki v. Feldser</i> , 307 A.2d 307 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973) (en banc).....	15, 16
<i>In re Kling</i> , 249 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1969)	5
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	5
<i>Schoepple v. Schoepple</i> , 361 A.2d 665 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976) (en banc).....	15
<i>Stein Enterprises, Inc. v. Golla</i> , 426 A.2d 1129 (Pa. 1981).	15

Statutes

18 P.S. § 11.1102	5
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.1	5
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.3	5
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728.....	7
42 Pa.C.S. § 9754.....	5

Other Authorities

Colin Sharpe, et al., “Imposition and Collection of Court Costs in Pennsylvania Criminal Cases: Preliminary Results from an Analysis of 10 Years of Court Data,” ACLU of Pennsylvania, at 3 (Nov. 13, 2018),.....	6
Nat’l. Task Force on Fines, Fees and Bail Practices, Lawful Collection of Legal Financial Obligations (2017).....	17
